

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-9524

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision
and Order of the United States Department of Labor's
Administrative Review Board

BRIEF FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

TAMMY R. DAUB
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5758

ORAL ARGUMENT
NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings.....	3
B. Statement of Facts.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. THE BOARD AND THE ALJ PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT BROWN ENGAGED IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY.....	25
A. The ALJ and the Board Correctly Concluded that Brown Reported Activity She Reasonably Believed to be Mail and Wire Fraud with Sufficient Specificity.....	25
B. The ALJ and the Board Correctly Held that Brown Did Not Need to Establish that Her Complaint Involved Fraud Against Shareholders..	30
II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ'S DETERMINATION, AS AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT BROWN WAS CONSTRUCTIVELY DISCHARGED.....	40

III. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ'S DETERMINATION, AS AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT BROWN'S PROTECTED ACTIVITY CONTRIBUTED TO HER CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE.....	49
A. Temporal Proximity is Sufficient to Establish that Brown's Protected Activity Was a Contributing Factor in Her Constructive Discharge.....	50
B. Other Record Evidence, Including Owen's Subordinate Bias, Demonstrates that Brown's Protected Activity Was a Contributing Factor in Her Constructive Discharge.....	53
III. THE ALJ'S DAMAGES AWARD WAS PROPER.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61, 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Acrey v. American Sheep Indus. Assoc.,</i> 981 F.2d 1569 (10th Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.,</i> 514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008).....	26, 27, 49
<i>Barker v. UBS AG,</i> No. 3:09-cv-2084, 2011 WL 283993 (D. Conn. Jan. 26, 2011).....	49, 53
<i>Barone v. United Airlines, Inc.,</i> 355 Fed. Appx. 169 (10th Cir. 2009).....	46, 48
<i>Bobreski v. Givoo Consultants, Inc.,</i> No. 09-057, 2011 WL 2614311 (ARB June 24, 2011).....	54
<i>Chapman v. Carmike Cinemas,</i> 307 Fed. Appx. 164 (10th Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>Chavera v. Victoria Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 221 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	52
<i>Chen v. Dana-Farber Cancer Inst.,</i> No. 09-58, 2011 WL 1247211 (ARB March 13, 2011).....	55
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	36

Cases -- continued

Cockrell v. Boise Cascade Corp.,
781 F.2d 173 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 41

Day v. Staples, Inc.,
555 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 27, 32, 36 n.7

EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,
450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 54

E.E.O.C. v. PVNF, Inc.,
487 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 48 n.10

Frederickson v. Home Depot,
No. 07-100, __ WL __ (ARB May 10, 2010)..... 37

Gale v. U.S. Dep't of Labor
384 Fed. Appx. 926 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 26

Garrett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
305 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 47

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala,
508 U.S. 402 (1993)..... 38

Grove v. EMC Corp.,
2006-SOX-99 (ALJ July 2, 2007)..... 49

Hall v. Dep't of Labor,
476 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 24

Hanna v. WCI Comtys., Inc.,
348 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (S.D. Fla. 2004)..... 58

Cases -- continued

Harp v. Charter Commc'n, Inc.,
558 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 25, 26

Hemphill v. Celanese Corp.,
3:08-CV-2131-B, 2010 WL 2473845
(N.D. Tex. June 16, 2010)..... 32

Jackson v. RKO Bottlers of Toledo, Inc.,
743 F.2d 370 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 51 n.4

James v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., Inc.,
21 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 41, 45, 46

Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Techs. Holdings, Inc.,
No. 04-149, 2006 WL 3246904
(ARB May 31, 2006)..... 49

Livingston v. Wyeth,
520 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 26

Mahony v. KeySpan Corp.,
No. 04-CV-554-SJ, 2007 WL 805813
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2007)..... 50

Marano v. Dep't of Justice,
2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 49

Marx v. Schnuck Markets, Inc.,
76 F.3d 324 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 50, 51

McFarland v. Henderson,
207 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 52

<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific,</i>	
494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Iron Workers,</i>	
434 U.S. 335 (1978).....	38
<i>Narotzky v. Natrona Cnty. Memorial Hosp. Bd. of Tr.,</i>	
610 F.3d 558 (10th Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Nat'l Cable and Telecom Ass'n v. Brand X</i>	
<i>Internet Servs.,</i>	
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	39
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,</i>	
536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	52
<i>Neuer v. Bessellieu,</i>	
No. 07-036 __ WL __ (ARB Aug. 31, 2009).....	37
<i>Newton v. Federal Aviation Admin.,</i>	
457 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>O'Mahony v. Accenture Ltd.,</i>	
537 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	31, 32
<i>Platone v. FLYi, Inc.,</i>	
No. 04-154, ALJ No. 2003-SOX-27 (ARB Sept. 29, 2006).....	27
<i>Platone v. FLYi, Inc.,</i>	
No. 04-154, 2006 WL 3246910	
(ARB Sept. 29, 2006), <i>aff'd on other grounds,</i>	
548 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2008).....	36, 37

Cases -- continued

Potts v. Davis Cnty.,

551 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 42

Reyna v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,

506 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Ga. 2007)..... 31, 32

Schmidt v. Levi Strauss & Co.,

621 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 58

Simmons v. Sykes Enter., Inc.,

No. 09-1558, 2011 WL 2151105

(10th Cir. June 2, 2011)..... 54

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,

323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 39

Slingluff v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n,

425 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 24

Smith v. Hewlett Packard,

No. 06-064, _ WL _ (ARB Apr. 29, 2008)..... 37

Staub v. Proctor Hosp.,

131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011)..... 53

Strickland v. UPS Inc.,

555 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 40, 41, 42, 46

Sylvester v. Parexel Int'l,

No. 07-123, 2011 WL 2165854

(ARB May 25, 2011)..... 27 & *passim*

Cases -- continued

Tides v. Boeing Co.,

2011 WL 1651245 (9th Cir. May 3, 2011)..... 25

Trimmer v. Dep't of Labor,

174 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 23, 24, 57

Turgeon v. Admin Review Bd.,

446 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 24

U.S. v. Hayes,

129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009)..... 31

U.S. v. Mead Corp.,

533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 36, 39

Van Asdale v. Int'l Game Tech.,

577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 27

Velikonja v. Gonzales,

2007 WL 61648074 (D.D.C. June 30, 2005)..... 52 n.7

Via Christi Regional Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Leavitt,

509 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 24

Wegender v. Robert Half Int'l Inc.,

2005-SOX-59 (ALJ March 30, 2006)..... 49, 50

Welch v. Chao,

536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 26 n.4, 27, 36 n.2

Wilson v. New York City Police Dep't,

2011 WL 1215031 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2011)..... 52

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. 1341.....	3, 15, 25, 30, 31
18 U.S.C. 1343.....	3, 15, 25, 30, 31
18 U.S.C. 1344.....	3, 25, 30, 31
18 U.S.C. 1348.....	3, 25, 30
Administrative Procedures Act,	
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	23, 57
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E).....	23
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,	
29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> ,.....	54
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII,	
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> ,	54
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, (Title IX)	
Section 901, 116 Stat. 804.....	33
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, as amended;	
42 U.S.C. 5851 <i>et seq.</i> ,.....	55
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,	
Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002)(preamble):	
tit. VIII, 116 Stat. 745 (2002).....	33
Section 402, 406, 116 Stat. 787, 789.....	34
Section 802, 116 Stat. 800, 18 U.S.C. 1519.....	33
Section 806, 116 Stat. 802	
18 U.S.C. 1514A.....	1 & <i>passim</i>
Section 806(a)(1), 116 Stat. 802	

Statutes --- continued

18 U.S.C. 1514A.....	1, 3, 18, 25, 31
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1).....	30
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b).....	35
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(A).....	2, 23
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(C).....	2
18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)(1).....	57, 58, 59
18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)(2).....	57, 58

Uniformed Servs. Employment & Reemployment Rights Act

of 1994,

38 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> ,.....	53
-------------------------------------	----

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act

for the 21st Century,

49 U.S.C. 42121(b).....	2
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B).....	25
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4).....	2
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A).....	23

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 1980.....	1
29 C.F.R. 1980.102.....	3, 6
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(a).....	4
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(b)(1).....	25
29 C.F.R. 1980.110(a).....	1
29 C.F.R. 1980.112(a).....	2

Miscellaneous:

75 Fed. Reg. 55355 (Sept. 10, 2010)..... 1, 4, 35

148 Cong. Rec. S7357-S7358 (daily ed. July 25, 2002)..... 34

Miscellaneous - continued

148 Cong. Rec. S7418 (daily ed. July 26, 2002)..... 35

148 Cong. Rec. S7420 (daily ed. July 26, 2002)..... 35

S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002)..... 34
